(a) Donations - There was $11,757 in donations were treated as income and receivables in 2021/22 that should have
been treated as income in 2022/23.

(b) Three Blind Mice & Magic Mania expenses - There was $2,080 Three Blind Mice & Magic Mania expenses should
have been included as an accrued expenses as at 30 June 2022.

(c) Grant income and expenditure - Grant income and Administration expenditure of $25,470 was not recorded for the
Janssen-Cilag grant for 2022/21 for the grant spending that occurred during the year.

(d) Long Service Leave - There was $4,168 in long service leave provision not recorded for two employees.

(e) Accrued Interest - There was $363 in accrued interest owing from two term deposits as at 30 June 2022.

(f) Accrued audit fees - There was $2,670 in audit fees relating to the 2021/22 year that were not accrued.

(g) Grant income - There was $6,300 in grant income for the 2021/22 year that was treated as donation income.

The aggregate effect of the error on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2022

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
Donation income   716,089   (18,057)   698,032

Grant income   -   31,770   31,770

Interest   3,893   363   4,256

Administration expenses   (39,046)   (28,140)   (67,186)

Employee benefits expense   (97,540)   (4,168)   (101,708)

Three Blind Mice expenses   (96,912)   (115)   (97,027)

Magic Mania expenses   (347,629)   (1,965)   (349,594)

Statement of Financial Position
Trade and other receivables   58,707   (11,757)   46,950

Other assets   -   363   363

Trade and other payables   7,506   4,750   12,256

Employee benefits   -   4,168   4,168

15  Key Management Personnel Disclosures

The remuneration paid to key management personnel of the Company is $ 90,440 (2022: $ -).

Retina Australia

ABN: 26 059 846 829

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

16

16 Auditors' Remuneration

2023

$

2022

$

Remuneration of the auditor LDAssurance, for:)

- auditing and assistance with the preparation of the financial statements  5,500   -

Remuneration of the auditor Assur, for:)

- auditing and assistance with the preparation of the financial statements  -   2,670